51-1
GROUP 51
EXTERIOR
CONTENTS
FRONT BUMPER ASSEMBLY . . . . . 51-3
REMOVAL AND INSTALLATION . . . . . . . . 51-3
DISASSEMBLY AND REASSEMBLY. . . . . 51-4
REAR BUMPER ASSEMBLY . . . . . . 51-6

3
6
42
3
1
5
Section A – A
AB
Removal steps
• Rear combination lamp
• Rear end trim
1. Mud guard
2. Rear splash shield
3. Tapping screw
• Ventilation cap (Refer to GROUP
52A, Trims P.52A-18).
<<A>> 4. Clips
• Rear bumper harness connector
connection
5. Rear bumper assembly

MB990784 Ornament remover Removal of tailgate spoiler
MB990784
AC103231
Section A – A
Clip
3
2
1
3
A
A
AC5.1 ± 0.2 N·m
5.1 ± 0.2 N·m
Removal steps
• Tailgate upper trim (Refer to GROUP
52A, Tailgate trim P.52A-25).
• High-mounted stop lamp connector
connection
• Rear washer hose connection
1. Tailgate spoiler assembly

clips
2. Front under cover (LH)
3. Front under cover (RH)
4. Side under cover (LH)
5. Side under cover (RH)
Removal steps (Continued)
WINDSHIELD WIPER AND WASHER
EXTERIOR51-20
WINDSHIELD WIPER AND WASHER
SERVICE SPECIFICATION
M1511000300392
TROUBLESHOOTING
M1511000700431
The windshield wiper and washer are controlled by
the smart wiring system (SWS). For troubleshooting,
refer to GROUP 54B, Troubleshooting P.54B-41 or
GROUP 54C, Troubleshooting P.54C-25.
NOTE: Even when the ETACS-ECU has failed, the
windshield wiper can work at low speed in fail-safe
mode. (Normally, the windshield wiper operates
when the ignition switch is at the "ACC" or "ON"

DEFOGGER
Wiper deicer Circuit
WIPER DEICER
EXTERIOR 51-35
POSSIBLE CAUSES
• Malfunction of the wiper deicer
• Malfunction of the wiper deicer relay
• Damaged harness wires and connectors
DIAGNOSIS PROCEDURE
STEP 1. Check the defogger.
Check that the rear defogger works normally.
Q: Is the check result normal?
YES : Go to Step 2.
NO : Troubleshoot the rear defogger (Refer to
GROUP 55A − Trouble symptom chart
P.55A-4 or GROUP 55B − Trouble symptom
chart P.55B-28).
STEP 2. Connector check: A-08X wiper deicer
relay connector
Q: Is the check result normal?